DECISION ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PAN AFRICAN UNIVERSITY Doc. EX.CL/691(XX)

The Assembly,

- TAKES NOTE of the Decision of the Executive Council on the Report of the First Extraordinary Session of the Conference of Ministers of Education of the African Union (COMEDAF IV);
- 2. ALSO TAKES NOTE of the Report of the Chairperson concerning the item on the launch of the Pan African University (PAU) in December 2011;
- **3. COMMENDS** the Member States hosting the PAU Institutes in eastern, western, central and northern Africa, the Commission and the relevant partners that have committed financial, technical, intellectual and other resources to the realization of the high ideals of the Pan African University;
- **4. REQUESTS** the Southern Africa Development Community (SADC) to expedite its decision on the hosting of the PAU thematic hub on Space Sciences;
- 5. ALSO REQUESTS the Commission to operationalize the Pan African University in collaboration with Member States, Regional Economic Communities and relevant partners, by launching calls for Member States to host PAU Centres, the establishment of the PAU Rectorate; the appointment of the PAU Council and Senate, as well as recruitment of staff and registration of students in accordance with the PAU Statutes, to ensure that the first PAU students are admitted by October 2012;
- 6. **FURTHER REQUESTS** the Commission to report on regular basis on the implementation of this Decision to the Executive Council through the Permanent Representatives' Committee.